City Meeting Of July 16, 2024

Mayor Shaw called the meeting of the Mayor and Board of Alderman to order at 6:36 p.m., Tuesday, July 16, 2024. The meeting was held at City Hall.

Invocation

Bro. Dan Russell offered invocation. Mayor Shaw led the pledge of allegiance.

Roll Call

Present: Mayor Shaw, Alderman Gregory, Alderman Martin, Kelly Rider, City Recorder,

Attorney Russell Freeman

Absent: Alderman Harrison, Vice Mayor Senft

Approval of Minutes

The minutes of June 18, 2024 were presented for approval or corrections.

Motion made by: Alderman Gregory

Second: Alderman Martin

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.**

Citizens Comments

Brent Martin

Commissioners & Department Reports

Hilities.

Mayor Shaw reported the gas department completed thirty-five 811 locate tickets, 3 service order and replaced 5 valves.

Mayor Shaw reported the sewer department completed thirty-five locate tickets, 6 service orders, replaced 3 pumps, pumped one tank due to bad pump and/or high sludge levels, and repaired sewer main on Lynn Circle.

Mayor Shaw reported the fence line at Pioneer Park had been cleaned and the fence on the frontside of Pioneer Park had been replaced/repaired.

Finance:

No Report.

Park:

Mayor Shaw reported Food Truck Friday will be Friday, July 19, 2024 at Ridgetop Station Park.

Streets:

Alderman Martin reported Cobb Street and Buck Hill Road have been paved.

Mayor Shaw stated the bids were opened for the Shedden Road culvert project and reported the results as Jarrett Builders, Inc. 627,000, Brown Builders, Inc. 924,220.50 and L & G Construction Company 428,198.90.

Fire:

Alderman Gregory gave the fire report with a total of 33 calls for the month.

Planning and Zoning:

No Report.

Business Reports:

City Recorder:

Kelly Rider reported the Walk to School grant is coming to a close and the reimbursement that has been submitted to date has been paid.

Attorney Freeman:

Attorney Freeman reported planning and zoning met in June and agreed they would need a plat for the Polo property. Attorney Freeman stated Mr. Sommers would need to prepare the plat for planning and zoning.

Mayor Comments:

No Comment.

Old Business:

None

New Business:

Ordinance 2024-104, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance 2023-105, An Ordinance Establishing Sewer Rates for the Collection and Treatment of Sewage for the City of Ridgetop Sewer System (1st Reading)

Alderman Gregory made the motion to approve Ordinance 2024-104, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance 2023-105, An Ordinance Establishing Sewer Rates for the Collection and Treatment of Sewage for the City of Ridgetop Sewer System. Alderman Martin seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.**

Appoint Park Board Member

Alderman Gregory made the motion to appoint Miranda Shrum to the park board. Alderman Martin seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.**

Bid Advertisement for fence at Ridgetop Station Park

Alderman Gregory made the motion to advertise for bid for a vinyl fence at Ridgetop Station. Alderman Martin seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.**

Bid Advertisement for Red Oak Court

Alderman Martin made the motion to advertise for bid Red Oak Court. Alderman Gregory seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.**

Bid Approval for Shedden Road Culvert

Mayor Shaw made a motion to defer bid approval for Shedden Road Culvert to the next meeting. Alderman Martin seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.**

Gas Valve

Alderman Gregory made the motion for JB Gibbs to repair/replace nine 2" gas valves and one 2" gas main. Alderman Martin seconded.

Voting Aye: All Voting No: None **Motion Carried.**

City Workshop

Mayor Shaw made the motion to schedule workshop for August 19, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. Alderman Martin seconded.

Voting Aye:	All
Voting No:	None
Motion Carried.	
m 1 :	
_	o further business to come before the board, Alderman Gregory moved for
adjournment.	Alderman Martin seconded.
Voting Aye:	All
Voting No:	None
Motion Carr	ied.
Mayor Tim S	naw
	Kelly Rider, City Recorder
	Keny Kaci, City Recorder